
ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

MEETING CABINET 
 

DATE: MONDAY 14 JUNE 2010 
 

TIME: 10.00 am 
 

VENUE: BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Alex Daynes 
Telephone: 01733 452447 
e-mail address Alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: 4 June 2010 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3. Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 22 March and 29 March 2010 
 

1 - 10 

4. Traffic Mitigation at Maskew Avenue 
 

11 - 12 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
5. Peterborough Local Development Framework - The Peterborough 

District Hospital Site Supplementary Planning Document* 
 

13 - 24 

6. Rural Housing Strategy 2010-2013* 
 

25 - 48 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 

 

7. Outcome of Petitions 
 

49 - 52 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Members 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447. 
 

 



ABABABAB    
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 22 MARCH 2010 

 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Cereste - Leader of the Council, Councillor Elsey, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Holdich, 
Councillor Lee, Councillor Scott and Councillor Seaton – Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Benton, Councillor S Dalton - Cabinet Advisers 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies had been received from Councillor Croft and Lamb. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Lee declared a non-
[...]
ort (each of these 
having a link to people’s leisure interests and lifestyles) there is not a natural fit with 
bereavement services; 

• very limited financial benefits would accrue, as crematorium services were not 
considered to be charitable.  

 
Meeting closed at 6.05 p.m. 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 29 MARCH 2010 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Croft, Councillor Elsey, Councillor Hiller, Councillor Holdich (Chair), 
Councillor Lamb, Councillor Scott and Councillor Seaton 
 
Cabinet Advisers: Councillor Benton and Councillor S Dalton 
 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Cereste and Councillor Lee. 
 
 It was agreed that Councillor Holdich would chair the meeting in the absence of the Leader and 

Deputy Leader. 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Councillor Lamb and Councillor Dalton stated that they had sought advice from the Monitoring 
Officer in respect agenda item 6.1 (Peterborough Local Development Framework – 
Peterborough District Hospital Site Draft Supplementary Planning Document), who had 
confirmed that they did not have either a personal or prejudicial interest in this item as it related 
to a matter of policy. 

 
3. MINUTES OF MEETINGS HELD 8 FEBRUARY 2010 AND 23 FEBRUARY 2010 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held 8 February 2010 were approved and signed as an accurate 

record, subject to Members noting Cabinet’s agreement to receive an update on the outcome of 
petitions at all future Cabinet meetings. 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held 23 February 2010 were approved and signed as an accurate 

record. 
 
4. CABINET MEMBER UPDATES 
 
 Councillor Seaton advised of the Council’s recent success in obtaining the Government 

Business Award for Procurement and Waste Management.  He added that the Council had also 
been commended for its high rating in the Local Government Business Awards (Financial 
Performance category) and had
[...]
s were assured that a range of measures were underway in order to engage with 
communities, raise awareness and provide greater support to victims and witnesses.   

 

6



 Members noted the progress made by the Safer Peterborough Partnership to date and its 
commitment to build on the improvements made and further develop its work. 

 
 CABINET RESOLVED TO: 

 
 (i) Endorse the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan 2010-2011 and recommend the 

document to full Council for approval. 
 

REASONS 
 
 The Partnership Plan has been drafted following a comprehensive strategic assessment which 

provides both quantitative and qualitative data to indicate the areas that are a priority.  These 
priorities have also been tested with stakeholders through a number of events and the Plan has 
been approved by the Safer Peterborough Partnership. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
An annual revision of the Safer Peterborough Partnership Plan is a legislative requirement. 

 
6. STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
6.1 PETERBOROUGH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK – THE PETERBOROUGH 

DISTRICT HOSPITAL SITE DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
 This report was submitted to Cabinet following approval of the Council’s Local Development 

Scheme by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government and in accordance 
with the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement) 2005.  Cabinet was asked to consider 
the publication of the Peterborough District Hospital Site Draft Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) for public consideration. 

 
 Members noted that the Peterborough Hospital site would be vacated by the end of 2011 

following the transfer of remaining medical services to the new city hospital on the Edith Cavell 
site.  The SPD set out the Council’s ambition to see a mixed-use development on this site, 
incorporating residential, community, local retail and ancillary uses, which would help to meet 
one of the key priorities of the Sustainable Communities Strategy to deliver substantial a
[...]
 Operations Tel. 01733 
453455 

 
TRAFFIC MITIGATION AT MASKEW AVENUE 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Central and North Neighbourhood Council Deadline date : N/A 

 

Cabinet is requested to: 
 

1. Liaise with local retailers to alleviate traffic congestion around the Maskew Avenue Retail 
Park. 

 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a request from Councillor Yvonne Lowndes, 
Chairman of the Central and North Neighbourhood Council, following a meeting of the 
Neighbourhood Council on 2 June 2010.  

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the concerns of local residents and Councillors 
expressed at a recent Neighbourhood Council meeting concerning traffic congestion and to 
request that Cabinet considers liaising with retailers to implement measures to alleviate the 
persistent traffic problems currently experienced along Maskew Avenue, Bourges 
Boulevard and into New England. 

 
2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.2:  To promote 

the Council’s role as a community leader, giving a ‘voice’ to the community in its external 
relations at local, regional and international level, and fostering good working relationships 
with the Council’s partner organisations, Parish Councils and the relevant authorities for 
Police, Fire, Probation and Magistrates’ Courts Services. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO 

 
 
4. TRAFFIC MITIGATION AT MASKEW AVENUE RETAIL PARK 

 
4.1 Local Councillors and Residents have raised concern at the congestion caused from traffic 

accessing the Maskew Avenue Retail Park which frequently causes traffic jams along 
Bourges Boulevard and also into the residential area around the New England Triangle.  
The volume of traffic often blocks the roundabout which forms the junction for the retail 
park, Bourges Boulevard and New England. 

 

11



4.2 Residents have seen emergency vehicles held up in this traffic and general access for 
residents is being severely impacted by the congestion caused by traffic accessing the 
retail park on Maskew Avenue. 

 
4.3 The Central and North Neighbourhood Council has learned that one of the retailers in the 

retail park has already been awarded planning permission to improve access to its car 
parking area which should alleviate many of the traffic problems currently experienced.  
The retailer has not yet begun to make the necessary alterations to its site even though 
planning permission was approved in January this year. 

 
4.4 The Neighbourhood Councils feels that should Cabinet pursue the commencement of 

works at the retail site, works to alleviate the traffic congestion would begin quicker. 
 
5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The Central and North Neighbourhood Council discussed this issue at its meeting on 2 
June 2010. 

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 Cabinet writes to the local retailer concerned to request that works to its parking area 
commence as soon as possible to improve the traffic situation in the area.  

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To improve traffic access to and from the road network around Maskew Avenue Retail 
Park. 

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Do not liaise with retailers to request commencement of works to the parking area – this 
could result in works being left unstarted for a longer period of time with no start or end 
date for works.  This would result in continued congestion for road users, hazards for 
emergency vehicle access and residents trying to access local services. 

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

Financial – none. 
 
Legal – none. 
 
Environmental – reduction in traffic congestion and therefore reduction in traffic 
emissions. 
 
Human Rights – none. 
 
ICT – none. 
 
Property – none. 
 
Procurement – none. 
 
LAA targets – NI186 – Per Capita CO2 emissions; NI167 – Congestion, average journey 
time during the morning peak; SSC04a - % of people who agree Peterborough is a good 
place to live, work and play. 

 
10.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

 None. 

12



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

14 June 2010 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member responsible: Councillor M Cereste (Cabinet Member for Growth, Strategic 
Planning and Economic Development) 

 

Contact Officers: 

Reporting Officer: 

Andrew Edwards (Head of Delivery) 

Richard Kay (Policy and Strategy Manager) 

Tel. 384530 

Tel. 863795  

 
PETERBOROUGH LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK: THE PETERBOROUGH DISTRICT 
HOSPITAL SITE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Cabinet Member for Growth, Strategic Planning 
and Economic Development 

Deadline date : 14 June 2010 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That Cabinet adopts the Peterborough District Hospital Site Supplementary Planning Document as 
formal planning policy as part of its Local Development Framework. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet: (a) following approval of the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government; 
(b) in accordance with the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement) 2005; and (c) 
following approval by Cabinet of a consultation draft Hospital Site SPD on 29 March 2010. 

 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to enable Cabinet to adopt the Peterborough District Hospital 
Site Supplementary Planning Document (hereafter referred to as the ‘Hospital Site SPD’) as 
formal planning policy as part of the Council’s Local Development Framework (LDF).  

 
2.2 The officer-recommend Hospital Site SPD is available on the Council’s web site at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD310&ID=310&RPID=1
38422&sch=doc&cat=13030&path=13030 and copies have been placed in the Members 
group rooms.  

 
2.4  This report
[...]
ew of the document by 

officers, the following substantive changes have been made by officers (and are thus 
recommended to Cabinet) compared with the draft Hospital Site SPD previously seen by 
Cabinet (29 March). As can be seen, they are relatively few, and reflect the number of 
suggestions received during the consultation process: 

 

14



• Additional references to historic assets (listed buildings etc) incorporated to the text, 
further ensuring they are carefully considered as part of detailed planning 
application process; 

• New reference added to the SPD for the need for a single wider Nature / Biodiversity 
/ Open Space / Green Infrastructure Strategy as part of a future planning 
application; 

• Additional reference to the need for future detailed development proposals to 
consider particularly carefully the issue of parking, both on site and off site. Parking 
was an issue frequently raised during the consultation exercise, probably reflecting 
the high level of on-street parking which currently exists in the neighbouring area; 

• Reference added to the need to consider the RECAP Waste Management Design 
Guide Toolkit Assessment. 

 
5.4 Some suggestions have not been taken forward, either because they were not considered 

appropriate or because they were detailed matters more appropriate to a full planning 
application stage. Please see appendix 1 report for full details. 

 
5.5 Planning and Environment Protection Committee was scheduled to consider the final 

version of the Hospital Site SPD on 8 June 2010. Any comments made by that Committee 
will be reported verbally to Cabinet. 

  
6.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
6.1 It is anticipated that Cabinet will adopt the Hospital Site SPD as formal planning policy for 

the site, with the SPD forming part of the Council’s planning policy LDF.  
  
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
7.1 Cabinet is recommended to adopt the Hospital Site SPD.  All statutory regulations 

regarding consultation have been completed and representations received taken in to 
account. Having an adopted SPD for the Hospital Site is beneficial to the Council, because 
it has a clear benchmark to asses any future development proposals for the site, and 
beneficial to developers, because they have a clear understanding as to what the Council 
expects on the site. This minimises risk on all parties and will enable a timelier 
redevelopment of the site than would be the case without such adopted policy.  

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1  Various development options for the site have been considered and have been tested for 
the viability of each. The development proposed in the document is, in simple terms, 
considered to be the ‘preferred option’, and there were no overriding reasons given during 
the public consultation period to warrant an alternative solution to be investigated.  

 
9. IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The SPD will guide regeneration of the hospital quarter; it will help to deliver a mix of 

housing and a small amount of ancillary retail.   
  
9.2 Legal Implications - The Council must follow due Regulations in preparing the SPD. Once 

the Hospital Site SPD is adopted, the Council has a legal duty to refer to it when 
determining planning applications for the hospital site and, to some extent, the surrounding 
area. If Cabinet adopts the SPD today, there is an opportunity for such a decision to be 
legally challenged by a third party, but this rarely occurs. If it does, the appropriate steps 
will be taken to resolve the matter, in consultation with Cabinet if necessary.   

 
9.3 Financial Implications - There are no immediate financial implications flowing from the 

approval of the Hospital Site SPD. However, Members should be aware that there could be: 

• Indirect financial implications for the Council in terms of its Vawser Lodge asset. This 
falls within the SPD area, and is labelled as possibly coming forward for housing. 
However, the SPD is sufficiently flexib
[...]
 Will residents be subject to parking charges and will there be sufficient parking 
spaces? 

Response • Parking will be provided in line with adopted development plan policy. 

 
 

 

24



 

 
CABINET 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

14 JUNE 2010 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor P Hiller (Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhoods and 
Planning) 

 

Contact Officer(s): Andrew Edwards (Head of Peterborough Delivery Partnership) Tel.384530 

 
PETERBOROUGH RURAL HOUSING STRATEGY 2010-13 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Cabinet Member for Housing, Neighbourhoods and 

Planning 
Deadline date : 14 June 2010 

 

Recommendations: 
 

• That Cabinet Adopts the Rural Housing Strategy as a supporting document to the 
Peterborough Housing Strategy 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following a scrutiny commission for rural community 
panel meeting on 5th October 2009. The Rural Housing Strategy seeks to support the 
delivery of affordable housing in rural areas of the authority, together with wider rural 
housing matters. It does not introduce new housing policy, but is a supporting document to 
the main Peterborough Housing Strategy document adopted in 2008.  Consequently, the 
Rural Housing Strategy is not to be treated as a major policy item and does not require full 
council approval.  

  
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to outlining the scope, purpose and objectives of the 
Peterborough Rural Housing Strategy. A copy of the Rural Housing Strategy recommended 
for adoption is attached. The strategy represents a joint response from Peterborough City 
Council (PCC) and the Greater Peterborough Partnership (GPP) to rural housing issues as 
identified in the GPP’s Rural Vision and Strategy.  

 
2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No.  3.2.4:  To promote 

the Council’s corporate and key strategies and Peterborough’s Community Strategy and 
approve strategies and cross-cutting programmes not included within the Council’s major 
policy and budget framework. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO 

 

25



4. THE PETERBOROUGH RURAL HOUSING STRATEGY  
 

4.1 The Rural Housing Strategy seeks to empower rural communities to address rural housing 
issues for themselves. The strategy document focuses upon the three priorities: 

§ Affordable Housing; 
§ Energy Efficiency and Fuel Poverty; and 
§ In-keeping design. 
 

4.2 It is written is a style that is designed to make the document accessible, with key concepts 
clearly explained. The Rural Housing Strategy has not been produced to change policy on 
issues relating to affordable housing provision, energy efficiency and in-keeping design. 
Instead, it seeks to give rural communities the necessary contacts, information and 
opportunities, in order to help them address housing-related issues for themselves. 
 

4.3 The document focuses upon the priorities of rural communities in relation to housing. The 
priorities of the Rural Housing Strategy reflect a number of the objectives of Peterborough 
Housing Strategy 2008-11, including:  
 
§ Providing good quality, affordable housing; 
§ The development of mixed and balanced communities; and 
§ To promote and implement environmental and energy efficiency standards. 
 

4.4 The Rural Housing Strategy also aligns to the four priorities of the Peterborough 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) 2008-21 in that it will:  
 
§ Empower local communities (link to SCS Priority 2); 
§ Help conserve natural resources (link to SCS Priority 3); and 
§ Help create better places to live (link to SCS Priorities 2 and 4). 
 

4.5 The priorities of the Rural Housing Strategy also compliment the following priorities of the 
Peterborough Corporate Plan:  
 
§ Planning and delivering of a safe, attractive and environmentally friendly city; and 
§ Making Peterborough a better place in which 
[...]
r, a glossary of terms 
(including relevant web links) is also provided.  
 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The following summarise the consultation undertaken to date on the Rural Housing 
Strategy: 

 

• Feb 2009 to Sept 2009 – Ongoing consultation with GPP Rural Working Group 
 

Feedback from the GPP Rural Working Group on the draft strategy has been broadly 
positive. The group played a large role in shaping the document from an initial draft through 
to a final draft, offering suggestions on key priorities, actions and content.  
 

• September 2009 – Presentation of emerging strategy to Parish Council Liaison 
meeting 

 
Feedback from the Parish Council Liaison meeting was also broadly positive. No 
amendments were suggested to the strategy at this meeting. 
 

• October 2009 – Presentation of emerging strategy to Scrutiny Commission for Rural 
Communities 

 
The Scrutiny Commission for Rural Communities offered positive comments on the 
strategy. The commission commended the strategy and what it is attempting to achieve, 
whilst also acknowledging the size of the challenge faced.  

 
6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

That Cabinet will adopt the Rural Housing Strategy.  
 

 
7. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Rural Housing Strategy represents a joint response between Peterborough City 
Council (PCC) and the Greater Peterborough Partnership (GPP) to address rural housing 
issues identified in the GPP’s Rural Vision and Strategy; lower levels of affordable housing, 
energy efficiency, fuel poverty and in-keeping design. The Rural Housing Strategy sets out 
measures that seek to enable rural communities to address rural housing-related issues for 
themselves, with the assistance of both PCC and the GPP. The focus on empowering rural 
communities is essential in order to address many of the priority areas of the Rural 
Housing Strategy. The Rural Housing Strategy sets out measures to connect rural 
communities with the agencies and services that enable them to address issues, such as a 
lack of affordable housing for local people, for themselves.  

 
8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

The only alternative is not to prepare a Rural Housing Strategy, and instead rely on the 
GPP Rural Strategy and Vision and existing wider Housing Strategy to delivery these aims. 
However, it was felt that it would be more appropriate to produce a document which had a 
separate focus for specific rural housing issues.  

 

27



9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial: The Rural Housing Strategy should have minimal financial implications. PCC’s 
membership of the planned Rural Housing Delivery Partnership will cost £2,000 per 
annum.  
 
Legal: No obvious legal implications 
 
Human Rights: No obvious human rights implications 
 
Human Resources: No additional staff required as a result of the actions set out within the 
Rural Housing Strategy. Existing resources will be directed as appropriate.  
 
ICT: No additional ICT implications 
 
Property: No additional property implications 
 
Procurement: No additional procurement implications 
 
LAA targets: Will contribute towards NI 154, NI 155 and NI 186 
 
Environmental: This strategy positively contributes indirectly to environmental issues 
through (a) its support and assistance on fuel poverty / energy efficiency measures; (b) its 
support of good quality design of new rural buildings and (c) from the community/social 
aspect of sustainability, by supporting the provision of affordable homes. As such, the 
strategy should be regarded as having indirect positive implications (rather than direct 
implications, because the strategy is mostly about empowering others to take action rather 
than taking action directly ourselves). 

 
 
10.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 

 

• The Peterborough Housing Strategy 2008 -2011; 

• GPP Rural Vision and Strategy. 

28



1 

Peterborough Rural Housing Strategy 2010
[...]
tation process in 
respect of this application.  Assurance has been given that representations will be fully taken 
into account during the decision making process.   

 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

5.1 Standing Orders require that Council receive a report about the action taken on petitions.  As 
the petition presented in this report has been dealt with by Cabinet Members or officers it is 
appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet, prior to it being included within the 
Executive’s report to full Council. 

 
6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

6.1 Any alternative options would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to remove 
the requirement to report to Council.  

 
7. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 There are no legal implications. 
 
8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  

8.1 Petitions presented to full Council and responses from officers. 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 22 March and 29 March 2010
	Minutes , 29/03/2010 Cabinet

	4 Traffic Mitigation at Maskew Avenue
	5 Peterborough Local Development Framework - The Peterborough District Hospital Site Supplementary Planning Document*
	6 Rural Housing Strategy 2010-2013*
	6. 100614 - RHS for Cab

	7 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 14 JUNE 2010 
 
 
PRESENT 
 
Cabinet Members:   
Councillors Lee (Vice-Chairman), Elsey, Hiller, Holdich, Scott, Seaton and Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisers:  
Councillor Benton 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cereste, Councillor Dalton and Councillor Lamb. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

3. Minutes of Cabinet Meeting - 22 March and 29 March 2010  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2010 were approved and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2010 were approved and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 

4. Traffic Mitigation at Maskew Avenue  
 
Councillor Lowndes, as Chairman of the Central and North Neighbourhood Council, 
introduced the report in order to highlight the concerns of local residents and Councillors 
expressed at a recent Neighbourhood Council meeting concerning traffic congestion and to 
request that Cabinet considers liaising with retailers to implement measures to alleviate the 
persistent traffic problems currently experienced along Maskew Avenue, Bourges Boulevard 
and into New England. 
 
Cabinet was advised that officers were in communication with the owners of the retail land 
and a meeting had been arranged with the Highways Team in which the views of Cabinet 
could be passed on.  In response to a question, Cabinet was further advised that relevant 
traffic modelling and analysis had been carried out when the original plans for the works 
were drawn up. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
(i)  Liaise with local retailers to alleviate traffic congestion around the Maskew Avenue 

Retail Park with emphasis on completing the works by the end of this year. 
 
REASONS 
 
To improve traffic access to and from the road network around Maskew Avenue Retail Park. 
 



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
Do not liaise with retailers to request commencement of works to the parking area – this 
could result in works being left unstarted for a longer period of time with no start or end date 
for works.  This would result in continued congestion for road users, hazards for emergency 
vehicle access and residents trying to access local services. 
 

5. Peterborough Local Development Framework - The Peterborough District Hospital Site 
Supplementary Planning Document*  
 
This report was submitted to Cabinet: (a) following approval of the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government; (b) 
in accordance with the Peterborough Local Plan (First Replacement) 2005; and (c) following 
approval by Cabinet of a consultation draft Hospital Site SPD on 29 March 2010.   
 
Following the consultation period, the following aspects had been added to the draft version 
of the report previously approved: 
 

• Additional references to historic assets (listed buildings etc) incorporated to the 
text, further ensuring they are carefully considered as part of detailed planning 
application process; 

• New reference added to the SPD for the need for a single wider Nature / 
Biodiversity / Open Space / Green Infrastructure Strategy as part of a future 
planning application; 

• Additional reference to the need for future detailed development proposals to 
consider particularly carefully the issue of parking, both on site and off site. 
Parking was an issue frequently raised during the consultation exercise, probably 
reflecting the high level of on-street parking which currently exists in the 
neighbouring area; 

• Reference added to the need to consider the RECAP Waste Management Design 
Guide Toolkit Assessment. 

 
Cabinet was advised that it was hoped a planning application would be submitted for the site 
as early as next year.   
 
The Policy and Strategy Manager advised Cabinet that traffic from the site was not 
considered to cause any problems and that the site would serve as an adequate gateway to 
the city centre with the retention of mature trees and most of the historic buildings. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 

 Adopt the Peterborough District Hospital Site Supplementary Planning Document as formal 
planning policy as part of its Local Development Framework. 

 
 CABINET FURTHER RESOLVED TO: 
 
 Include additional wording in section 6 (Application Stage) of the planning document to 

address concerns over construction traffic as detailed below: 
 

Construction Management Plan - As part of a detailed planning application for the 
Hospital Site, a Construction Management Plan shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority.  This shall include amongst other matters: 
 
• a noise management plan including a scheme for the monitoring of construction 

noise; 
• a scheme for the control of dust arising from building and site works; 



• a scheme of chassis and wheel cleaning for construction vehicles including 
contingency measures should these facilities become in-operative and a scheme for 
the cleaning of affected public highways; 

• a scheme of working hours for construction and other site works; 
• a scheme for construction access from Thorpe Road, and other neighbouring roads 

if applicable, including measures to ensure that all construction vehicles can enter 
the site immediately upon arrival, adequate space within the site to enable vehicles 
to load and unload clear of the public highway and details of any haul routes across 
the site; 

•  a scheme for parking of contractors vehicles; 
•  a scheme for access and deliveries including hours. 

  
REASONS 

 
 All statutory regulations regarding consultation had been completed and representations 

received taken into account.  Having an adopted SPD for the Hospital Site was beneficial to 
the Council because it had a clear benchmark to asses any future development proposals for 
the site and was beneficial to developers because they had a clear understanding as to what 
the Council expected on the site.  This minimised risk on all parties and would enable a 
timelier redevelopment of the site than would be the case without such adopted policy. 

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 
 
Various development options for the site had been considered and had been tested for the 
viability of each. The development proposed in the document was, in simple terms, 
considered to be the ‘preferred option’, and there were no overriding reasons given during 
the public consultation period to warrant an alternative solution to be investigated. 
 

6. Rural Housing Strategy 2010-2013*  
 
Cabinet received the report outlining the scope, purpose and objectives of the Peterborough 
Rural Housing Strategy.  The strategy represented a joint response from Peterborough City 
Council (PCC) and the Greater Peterborough Partnership (GPP) to rural housing issues as 
identified in the GPP’s Rural Vision and Strategy. 
 
Cabinet was advised that the Rural Housing Strategy sought to empower rural communities 
to address rural housing issues for themselves. The strategy document focused upon the 
three priorities: 
 

• Affordable Housing; 

• Energy Efficiency and Fuel Poverty; and 

• In-keeping design. 
 
In response to a question, the Housing Strategy & Enabling Officer advised members that 
the document would be reviewed after 3 years to allow it to be updated and amended as 
necessary to remain relevant and useful. 
 
Overall, Cabinet was supportive of the document and requested that an update on its 
progress be submitted to a Cabinet Policy Forum in six months time. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 

 
 Adopt the Rural Housing Strategy as a supporting document to the Peterborough Housing 

Strategy. 
 

REASONS 
 



 The Rural Housing Strategy represented a joint response between PCC and the GPP to 
address rural housing issues identified in the GPP’s Rural Vision and Strategy; lower levels 
of affordable housing, energy efficiency, fuel poverty and in-keeping design. The Rural 
Housing Strategy set out measures that sought to enable rural communities to address rural 
housing-related issues for themselves, with the assistance of both PCC and the GPP. The 
focus on empowering rural communities was essential in order to address many of the 
priority areas of the Rural Housing Strategy. The Rural Housing Strategy set out measures to 
connect rural communities with the agencies and services that would enable them to address 
issues, such as a lack of affordable housing for local people, for themselves.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
 The only alternative was not to prepare a Rural Housing Strategy and instead rely on the 

GPP Rural Strategy and Vision and existing wider Housing Strategy to deliver these aims. 
However, it was felt that it would be more appropriate to produce a document which had a 
separate focus for specific rural housing issues.  
 

7. Outcome of Petitions  
 
Cabinet received a report updating it on the progress being made in response to petitions 
received at Full Council in accordance with Paragraph 13 of the Council’s Rules of 
Procedure. 
 
The clerk read out a statement from Councillor Sandford advising Cabinet of local support in 
opposing proposals to provide allotments on parkland in Gunthorpe and at Werrington 
Paddocks as contained in the petitions in sections 4.3 and 4.4 respectively of the report. 
 
Councillor Holdich advised members that the issues in the petition concerning the playing 
field at Norwood School had been resolved with the public. 
 
Councillor Lee advised members that the issues in the petition concerning the Dell Park had 
also been resolved. 
 
Councillor Seaton requested that officers keep ward councillors updated concerning 
developments over traffic and noise pollution as contained in the petition at paragraph 4.6 of 
the report. 
 
CABINET RESOLVED TO: 
 
Note the actions taken in respect of petitions presented to Full Council. 
 
REASONS 
 
The Council’s Rules of Procedure require that Council receive a report about the action taken 
on petitions.  As the petitions presented in this report had been dealt with by Cabinet 
Members or officers it was appropriate that the action taken was reported to Cabinet, prior to 
it being included within the Executive’s report to full Council. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
Any alternative option would require an amendment to the Council’s Constitution to remove 
the requirement to report to Cabinet.  
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
10.00 am - 11.00 am 


